The adoption of FAS 157 did not have an effect on the Company’s financial condition or results of operations, but SFAS 157
introduced new disclosures about how we value certain assets and liabilities. Much of the disclosure is focused on the inputs
used to measure fair value, particularly in instances where the measurement uses significant unobservable (Level 3) inputs.
As of March 31, 2008, the Company did not have financial assets or liabilities that would require measurement on a recurring
basis based on the guidance in SFAS 157. At March 31, 2008 all financial assets consisted of cash and cash equivalents at
financial institutions in the United States.

12. Restatement of Financial Statements

The Company has restated its 2007 financial statements from the amounts previously reported by the filing of an amended
Annual Report on Form 10-K. The restatements include adjustments (a) to record a deferred tax liability, (b) to decrease
previously recorded deferred tax assets (c) adjust income taxes and (d) adjust additional paid in capital. Following is a
summary of the restatement adjustments:

10

  As   As
  Reported  Adjustments  Restated
2007 Summary Balance Sheet ..... 

Current Assets .....   $ 7,658,044  817,343  $ 8,475,387
Property and equipment (net).....   262,745   —  262,745
Intangible assets, net .....   5,071,640   —  5,071,640
Goodwill .....   4,595,755   1,796,320  6,392,075
Deferred tax asset .....   440,632   (360,588) 80,044
Other assets .....   79,967   —  79,967

Total Assets .....   $ 18,108,783  $ 2,253,075  $ 20,361,858

Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable .....   $ 329,817  —  $ 329,817
Accrued expenses .....   742,946   —  742,946
Deferred revenue .....   2,329,117   —  2,329,117

Total current liabilities .....   3,401,880   —  3,401,880
Long-term liabilities .....   119,711   —  119,711
Deferred tax liability .....   —   1,750,637  1,750,637
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock .....   —   —  —
Common stock .....   17,432   —  17,432
Treasury stock .....   (527,398 ) —  (527,398)
Additional paid in capital .....   7,981,620   782,680  8,764,300
Retained earnings .....   7,115,538   (280,242) 6,835,296

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity .....   $ 18,108,783  $ 2,253,075  $ 20,361,858

  As   As
  Reported  Adjustments  Restated
2007 Summary Consolidated Statement of Operations ..... 

Software Product Revenues .....  $ 14,826,197  $ —  $ 14,826,197
Maintenance and support (net of deferred revenues) .....  3,534,144  —  3,534,144

Total Revenues .....  18,360,341   18,360,341
Operating expenses .....

[…]

Net Income.....  $ 3,922,509  $ (280,242) $ 3,642,267

Basic per common share .....  $ 0.23   $ 0.21
Diluted per common share .....  $ 0.21   $ 0.20

The Company has also restated its financial statements for the quarter ended March 31, 2008 from the amounts previously
reported by the filing of this form 10-Q/A Number 1.  As a result of the restatement, federal income tax receivable has
increased by $809,774, deferred tax assets have decreased by $480,511, and equity increased by $478,960 related to the
correct calculation of the tax effect on the exercise of employee stock options and the subsequent sale of shares of stock.
Goodwill and deferred tax liability increased by $1,796,320 related to the correct calculation of deferred taxes on identified
intangible assets related to the Availl acquisition.

11

As

Reported  Adjustments
As

Restated
Quarter ended March 31, 2008 Summary Balance Sheet ..... 

Current Assets .....  $ 7,268,467  809,774  $ 8,078,241
Property and equipment (net).....  361,616   361,616
Goodwill .....  4,595,755  1,796,320  6,392,075
Deferred tax asset .....  568,193  (480,511) 87,682
Other assets .....  5,017,245   5,017,245

Total Assets .....  $ 17,811,276  $ 2,125,583  $ 19,936,859

Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable .....  $ 382,416   $ 382,416
Accrued expenses .....  672,502  1,434  673,936
Federal income tax payable .....  159,222   159,222
Deferred revenue .....  2,377,593   2,377,593
Deferred compensation .....  141,596   141,596

Total current liabilities .....  3,733,329   3,734,763
Deferred tax liability .....   1,645,189  1,645,189
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock ..... 
Common stock .....  17,184   17,184
Treasury stock .....  (1,505,516)   (1,505,516)
Additional paid in capital .....  8,275,330  782,680  9,058,010
Retained earnings .....  7,290,949  (303,720) 6,987,229

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity .....  $ 17,811,276  $ 2,125,583  $ 19,936,859

As

Reported  Adjustments
As

Restated
Quarter ended March 31, 2008 Summary Consolidated Statement

of Operations ..... 
Software Product Revenues .....  $ 2,889,058   $ 2,889,058
Maintenance and support (net of deferred revenues) .....  1,166,761   1,166,761

Total Revenues .....  4,055,819   4,055,819
Operating expenses:

Cost of revenues (exclusive of depreciation and amortization